
2021 Cheyenne & 
Arapaho Calendar 

 
 

   
 

Agnes Old Bear Mary Sweezy Frederic Allrunner, Sr. 
August 22, 1927 – Bah Baad Motse’eoeve 
May 3, 2020 July 1, 1929 – (Sweet Medicine) 

 October 9, 2020 September 21, 1936 – 
See index at end of calendar  November 13, 2020 



 

Tsehehe'tovatsemenoto tsehestoestoveto 
 

he'amo'omee'e 
 

Our Father in heaven 
 

                              
 
   Elizabeth Franks-Charcoal      Naomi Wilson-Pena   Audrey Weeks         Eugene Red Hat 
   February 8, 1932 –          March 24, 1933 –   March 25, 1945 –        July 27, 1933 – 
   December 11, 2020         December 27, 2020   December 31, 2020        Septemer 27, 2020 



HOHTŠEEŠE'HE January 2021 
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

 

 



 

Momoxeono'atamaneto  

May you be honored 

 

              
 

   Gloria Uranga          Florence Pricer       Emily Bushyhead Ramirez  Roberta Harrison 
December 16, 1931 –         July 5, 1930 –       January 4, 1938 –    May 16, 1936 – 

         October 8, 2020                 July 11, 2020       September 15, 2020   November 27, 2020 

 



MA'XĖHOHTŠEEŠE'HE February 2021 
      Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

 

 



 
Nexho'hevehonoeo'o! 

Come sit as chief! 

 
 
 
 
 

                   
 

    Lylith Beaver Lanigan              William Tall Bear, Sr.     Margaret Jo Brown   Sharon Byrd 
    September 30, 1939 –             January 27, 1935 –      November 10, 1944 –   Ame’ha’e 
    January 21, 2020              September 1, 2020      September 23, 2020   (Flying Woman) 

                November 5, 1944 – 
                August 19, 2020 

 



Ponoma'ėhaseneeše'he     March 2021 
     Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

 

 



 
Eme'nėheso tsehešetanoto hetsėheno ho'eva hapo'e 

tseheso henėheohe he'amo'omeeno 

Your will be done here on earth 
just as it is there in heaven 

 
 
 

          
 

     Dwayne Candyfire         Ethel Franklin         Nellie Penn-Whiteskunk   Ella Reese 
     June 5, 1947 –         May 8, 1946 –         June 19, 1949 –    February 18, 1944 – 
     October 29, 2020        January 17, 2020                August 23, 2020    August 27, 2020 



Vehpotseeše'he April 2021 
     Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

 

 



 

Oešeeva nexhoxomemenoo'o 

Daily feed us 
 
 

             
     
         Delores Hadley   Mary Horn Hawk      James Howlingcrane III   Joyce Marie Twins  

      September 7, 1940 –         April 5, 1945 –       September 7, 1945 –   December 30, 1943 –  
         January 22, 2020          December 2, 2020      June 19, 2020    March 29, 2020



Matse'omeeše'he May 2021 
     Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

 

 



Nehvonetano'tȯtse tse'o'ȯhto'eetȧhetse hapo'e 

tseevȧheševonetano'tomovotse vo'ėstaneo'o 

tseo'ȯhto'eehaetse. 

Forgive how we have done wrong as 

we forgive people who have wronged us. 
 

 

          
 

Eugene Red Nose     Joseph Roman Nose    Esther Seger    Ruby Sleeper 
  August 21, 1947 –     October 5, 1946 –   Meoneva’e         January 26, 1947 – 
  November 28, 2020     December 12, 2020   (Making Road Woman)       November 2, 2020 

              February 19, 1945 – 
              August 28, 2020 



Enano'eeše'he June 2021 
     Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

 

 



 

Hotooma'ovemenoo'o mȧxhavėsevevonȯhoha'onetse 

Shield us when we are tempted to do bad 

 

             
 
    Carol Rice      Larry Thunderbull, Sr. Betty Redbird Roman Nose          Helen Campbell 

September 6, 1940 –     April 29, 1946 –  August 4, 1950 –        August 1, 1952 – 
November 5, 2020     June 11, 2020  July 21, 2020            June 28, 2020 



Meaneeše'he                        July 2021 
     Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

 

 



 
naa mato ne'aseotšėšemenoo'o 

tosa'e tsexhavėseva'e  

and also take us away from 

wherever it's bad 
 

             
 

     Larry Chiefly, Sr.       Mary Friday-Calvillo     Richard Pricer, Jr.        Norma Jean Doughty 
June 6, 1955 –       August 23, 1952 –      October 6, 1951 –          August 26, 1954 – 
March 4, 2020              September 30, 2020  September 21, 2020      June 26, 2020 



Oeneneeše'he August 2021 
     Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

 

 



 
Nemȧhevehonoo'e 

You sit as chief over everything 
 

          
 
   Linda Kay “Roseanna        Adoldph Red Cherries  Karen Yellow Eagle  Ruth Sleeper 
   Pawpa” Cordasco          Aenóheso    Galvan    September 15, 1948 – 

August 25, 1955  –        (Swift Hawk)   October 28, 1952 –  November 19, 2020 
November 28, 2020        April 7, 1952 –   July 29, 2020 

      December 8, 2020 

 
 



Tonoeveeeše'he September 2021 
     Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

 

 



 

Nehohaatamaahe 

you are very powerful 

              
 

          Myra Lynn Gould       Donna Hawk-West           Ida Island        Deborah Kodaseet 
     November 7, 1956 –      February 11, 1956 –          May 10, 1955 –                   May 5, 1956 – 
     November 12, 2020      September 15, 2020          November 19, 2020       September 9, 2020 



Se'enehe October 2021 
     Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

 

 



 
naa neno'vo'ho'ėho'hevatamaahe 

and you are glorious 
 

            
 

   Mary Maul   David Ellis Sagebark        Elizabeth Scroggins       Theodore “Ted” Nibbs 
   August 17, 1956 –  February 8, 1959 –        October 2, 1959 –              Motse’eoeve 
   December 8, 2020          June 30, 2020         October 7, 2020        (Sweet Medicine) 

                   January 15, 1953 – 
                   November 29, 2020 



He'koneneeše'he November 2021 
     Sunday  Monday   Tuesday   Wednesday Thursday   Friday Saturday 

 

 



 
hetsetseha naa a'ene'xoveva 

 
now and forever  

 
 
 

            
 
      Raymond Natseway, Jr.   Allen Plummer   Faren Old Crow        Francis Shawnee, Sr. 
      August 14, 1959 –    January 17, 1956 –  May 29, 1954 –        September 29, 1954 – 
      October 28, 2020    August 27, 2020  February 13, 2020        November 27, 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

    Ma'xėhe'koneneeše'he     December 2021 
       Sunday    Monday    Tuesday   Wednesday  Thursday   Friday               Saturday 

 

 



 

                                        
Roy Holly Bates   Myrna Ruth Black   Gary Floyd Daukei           Evelyn Glanna Espindola 
May 19, 1969 —   February 10, 1960 —   April 26, 1969 —           December 20, 1968 — 
February 27, 2020   February 16, 2020   December 2, 2020            August 13, 2020 
 

 

       
Alfred Franklin Jr   Ramona Franklin   Lahoma Goodblanket        Anna J. Hidrogo 
December 10, 1963 —  September 8, 1967 —   September 12, 1961 —       August 18, 1969 — 
September 23, 2020   September 30, 2020      August 16, 2020        November 7, 2020 
 
          



27 

 

      
Kimberlyn Anderson   Gregory Brian Bacon   Christopher Johnson   Michelle Kauley 
December 25, 1965 —  May 7, 1965 —   August 26, 1961 —   October 3, 1969 — 
November 18, 2020   September 21, 2020   January 14, 2020   November 3, 2020 
 

       
Juanita Littlethunder   Kerwin Medicine Bird   Victor R. Orange   Victorio Ramirez 
November 17, 1961—   December 9, 1965 —   June 5, 1965 —   November 30, 1967 — 
November 17, 2020   February 20, 2020   December 5, 2020   December 26, 2020 
 
          



28 

 

    
Agnes Marie Sagebark  Carol Standingwater       Brian A. Tiger         Marsha Sue Willis 
January 10, 1962 —   July 2, 1961 —       February 24, 1969 —        August 20, 1967 — 
May 24, 2020    December 1, 2020       October 20, 2020         November 26, 2020 
 

                       
Lee “Beaver” Brewer   Carrie A. Fisher   Kyle Batiste Harrison   John Washee III 
May 25, 1970 —   July 19, 1970 —   September 25, 1967 —  February 18, 1969 — 
November 2, 2020   October 25, 2020   September 18, 2020   July 14, 2020 
 
          



29 

 

                            
Angela Johnny             William Max Lamebull          Ural Lee Richey Jr.        Jessie Ada Sankey 
September 21, 1970 -            July 29, 1977 —          June 10, 1971 —        September 5, 1974 — 
September 27, 2020            July 6, 2020           August 23, 2020         December 31, 2020 
 

       
Robert Henry Sankey   Sahkona Moses Trout      Ramona Two Crow   Jason Whitecrow Sr. 
July 2, 1974 —   February 19, 1979 —      February 20, 1979 —  January 19, 1974 — 
January 19, 2020   January 7, 2020      November 18, 2020   December 15, 2020 
 
          



30 

 

              
James Cometsevah   Alisha Emma   Malisha Medicine Bear       Ken-a-rah-diyoh Flint 
Man on Cloud   Warner McClure  January 14, 1983 —        “Leaf” Minear 
September 23, 1981 —  June 22, 1984 —  February 7, 2020        December 14, 1988 — 
November 22, 2020   October 17, 2020                 December 29, 2020 
 

                         
  Danielle Raya         Harley Dewayne Surveyor  Christopher Two Babies             Amy Daun Whiteshirt 
  June 26, 1989 —         June 15, 1982 —   March 5, 1983 —             March 4, 1984 — 
  September 25, 2020        February 1, 2020   October 2, 2020             August 21, 2020 
 
          



31 

 

       
     David Keith Adachi   William Sevenstar Ghezzi  Marcus DeShawn Guillen       Kompton Killsnight 
     January 16, 1992—   May 29, 1998 —   January 16, 1995 —        October 15, 1991 — 
     September 23, 2020   June 25, 2020   November 4, 2020        June 26, 2020 
 
 

        
Minerva Joyce Limpy     Alexander Washington  Brenda Wunderlich        Shelen Whiteshirt 
August 17, 1990 —     December 27, 1997—  February 24, 1959 —        June 12, 1972 — 
October 22, 2020     November 25, 2020   September 23, 2020        January 26, 2020 
 
          



32 

 

                         
Felicia Yellow Eyes    John William West     Joseph Big Medicine Jr           Helen Bates Younger 
January 2, 1981 —    December 4, 1952 —     May 16, 1950 —            September 13, 1935 — 
August 13, 2020    November 21, 2020     June 10, 2020            March 7, 2020 
  

     
     Suni “Little Bird” Meat  Lyman Weaselbear Sr    Harriet Irene and Virgil Whiteshirt Jr 
     June 1, 1989 —   August 18, 1946 —    December 1, 1957 —   October 4, 1953 —   
     April 30, 2020   December 9, 2020    September 8, 2020  September 5, 2020 
 
          



33 

 

       
Zella Marie Addison   George Akeen Jr   James Black Bear Jr   Edwina Nell Blackowl 
November 2, 1943 —   February 17, 1949 —   February 7, 1943 —   February 26, 1963 — 
May 31, 2020    May 21, 2020    May 27, 2020    April 25, 2020 
 

       
Julie C’Hair    Eugenia Mae Chouteau  Annie Sidonia Collins         Paula Kathryn Goodbear 
October 23, 1959 —   December 9, 1960 —   February 5, 1937 —   August 3, 1951 — 
March 13, 2020   May 27, 2020    March 23, 2020   April 13, 2020 
 
 
          
 
 



34 

 

       
Belva Jean Hicks   Daryl Tabor Horsechief  Iwanna Lynn Jones   Robert James Meely 
August 25, 1932 —    November 29, 1970 —   January 2, 1963 —   December 4, 1979 — 
May 23, 2020    May 5, 2020    May 8, 2020    April 12, 2020 
  

        
   Mona Red Buffalo    Jannine Niedo   Margaret N. Pawnee   Linda Sue Prairie Chief 
   Moutassam     May 31, 1967—  February 17, 1934 —   September 25, 1948 — 
   November 7, 1944 —   May 30, 2020   April 24, 2020    May 23, 2020 
   April 12, 2020 
         



35 

 

            
Ataloa Pratt        William Pratt III     Arlen Francis Rhoads    Winston Thomas Rouse Jr 
October 30-, 1949 —       March 7, 1967 —     January 18, 1953 —     September 9, 1965 — 
June 7, 2020        April 14, 2020     May 9, 2020      April 5, 2020 
 
 

       
Calvin James Sankey   Robert Lee Scabby Jr        Alice Marie Seger     Grace Veronica Starr 
May 28, 1982 —   January 8, 1953 —        August 6, 1949 —     June 6, 2003 — 
March 5, 2020    June 1, 2020         March 31, 2020     April 18, 2020 
 
          



36 

 

             
Malainia Tallbear             Elaine Nibbs-Cowart        Clara Denise Williams       Charles Lafoy Wood 
July 28, 1977 —             December 20, 1949 –       May 4, 1965 —        September 13, 1963- 
April 17, 2020              August 17, 2020       June 1, 2020        March 9, 2020 
 

      
Messiah Ryan Bearshield  Shirley Ella Hamilton   Michael James Shirey   Smith, Hunter Birdchief 
December 31, 2019 —  April 17, 1959 —   May 2, 1983 —   “Yellowman” 
January 4, 2020   December 29, 2020   December 26, 2020   April 9, 1996 — 
               October 22, 2020 
 
          



37 

 

       
Smith, Richard Lloyd   Gaynell Spotted Corn   Corrine Ruth Stewart   Clarence Webster Jr 
November 2, 1957 —   Williamson    May 28, 1955 —   July 5, 1954 — 
August 28, 2020   September 13, 1959 —  November 12, 2020   July 19, 2020 
     November 7, 2020 
 

       
Jayda-Lynn Romans   Shineesta Bushyhead  Adams Richard D. Bacon   Marisa Ann Ricord 
July 27, 1980 —   December 18, 1959 —  September 4, 1957 —   April 5, 1956 — 
March 19, 2020   April 20, 2020    December 19, 2020   December 30, 2020 

  



38 

 

       
Isaiah Shamus Blevins  William “Bill” Bowling   Verna Buffalomeat   Joy Ellen Spear Canon 
September 2, 1989 —   November 27, 1954 —  August 11, 1962 —   September 3, 1931 — 
August 23, 2020   December 6, 2020   August 3, 2020   August 25, 2020 
 

 

        
 Patsy Ruth Clark     Richenda June Cochran    Edna Louetta Davis    Darla Lea Anne Doyel 

March 11, 1936 —     June 1, 1951 —     October 26, 1930 —    August 29, 1962 —  
October 5, 2020     July 24, 2020      March 11, 2020    January 9, 2020 
           

 
 
 
 
 
 



39 

 

      
John William Easley    Melissa Yvonne  Lydia Marie Falcon  Eddie Eugene George 
June 26, 1949 —    Yvette Enriquez  November 29, 1976 — August 3, 1950 — 

 July 24, 2020     September 19, 1980 — February 10, 2020  June 11, 2020 
       November 10, 2020 
 
 

         
Hugh Allen George   Geraldine Harding   Cora Hicks-Nez Friday    Thomas Leroy Hood 
Esena'hane (Kills Inside)  April 6, 1940 —   February 14, 1951 —     October 3, 1980 —  
May 8, 1953 —   October 14, 2020   October 27, 2020     December 20, 2020 

 April 24, 2020 
 
 



40 

 

                     
Delbert Kroger           Ruebin Kroger            Jesse Rutherford Loneman  Christopher Shane Maurer 
September 12, 1957 —         May 27, 1956 —            October 28, 1967 —   August 18, 1988 —  

 January 1, 2020          July 13, 2020            November 30, 2020   April 11, 2020 
 

 

                  
Mary Lynette Meyer  Martha Salazar Junker       Rosie Verjan Scott     Kevin Francis Williams    Sammy Wise 
September 25, 1942 — August 8, 1951 —         April 14, 1959 —      August 10, 1965 —     April 18, 1951 — 
June 2, 2020   December 13, 2020         September 22, 2020     October 6, 2020     March 18, 2020 
 

  



41 

 

 
 

INDEX 
 
 

Adachi, David Keith……….…………….31 
Adams,Shineesta Bushyhead………….37 
Addison, Zella Marie……….……………33 
Akeen Jr, George Clay………………….33 
Allrunner, Frederic J. ……….………Cover 
Anderson, Kimberlyn . …….……………27 
Bacon, Gregory Brian……….………….27 
Bacon, Richard Duwyane ..…….………37 
Bates, Roy Holly……….……….……….26 
Bearshield, Messiah Ryan……………..36 
Big Medicine Jr, Joseph……….……….32 
Black Bear Jr., James……….………….33 
Black, Myrna Ruth……….……….……..26 
Black Owl, Edwina Nell ……….………..33 
Blevins, Isaiah Shamus……….………..38 
Bowling, William “Bill” ……….………… 38 
Brewer, Lee “Beaver” ……….………… 28 
Brown, Margaret Jo……….………..March 
Buffalomeat, Verna ……….……….……38 
Byrd, Sharon Ann ……….………….March 
Campbell, Helen Ann Island………….July 
Candyfire, Dwayne……….…………..April 
Canon, Joy Ellen Spear ……….……….38 
C’hair, Julia ……….……….…………….33 
Chiefly Sr, Larry Allen ……….……August 
Chouteau, Eugenia Mae……………….33 
Clark, Patsy Ruth……………………….38 
Cochran, Richenda June      …38 
Collins, Annie Sidonia  …    33 
 
 
 
 
 

Cometsevah, James……………………30 
Cordasco, Linda Kay…………September 
Daukei, Gary Floyd……………………..26 
Davis, Edna Louetta……………………38 
Doughty, Norma Jean…………….August 
Doyel, Darla Lea Anne…………………38 
Easley, John William         39 
Enriquez, Melissa Yvonne Yvette        39 
Espindola, Evelyn Glanna         26 
Falcon,  Lydia Marie         39 
Fisher, Carrie A.           28 
Franklin Jr, Alfred          26 
Franklin, Ethel       April 
Franklin, Ramona          26 
Franks-Charcoal, Elizabeth         January 
Friday-Calvillo, Mary  August 
Galvan, Karen Sue       September 
George, Eddie Eugene         39 
George, Hugh Allen          39 
Ghezzi, William Sevenstar         31 
Goodbear, Paula Kathryn         33 
Goodblanket, Lahoma         26 
Gould, Myra Lynn           October 
Guillen, Marcus DeShawn         31 
Hadley, Delores       May 
Hamilton, Shirley E.          36 
Harding, Geraldine          39 
Harrison, Kyle Batiste         28 
Harrison, Roberta Mae         February 
 
 
 
 
 

Hawk-West, Donna………………October 
Hawk, Mary        May 
Hicks, Belva Jean          34 
Hicks-Nez, Cora          39 
Hidrogo, Anna J.           26 
Hood, Thomas Leroy         39 
Horsehief, Daryl Tabor         34 
Howlingcrane, III, James Anthony     May 
Island, Ida………………….……..October 
Johnny, Angela…………………………29 
Johnson, Christopher………………….27 
Jones, Iwanna Lynn……………………34 
Junker, Martha Salazar………………..40 
Kauley, Michelle………………………..27 
Killsnight, Kompton Otto……………….31 
Kodaseet, Deborah R……………October 
Kroger, Delbert…………………………40 
Kroger, Ruebin…………………………40 
Lamebull, William Max…………………29 
Lanigan,Lylith Faye………………..March 
Limpy, Minerva Joyce……………….May 
Littlethunder, Juanita…………………..27 
Loneman, Jesse Rutherford…………..40 
Maul, Mary Ellen………………November 
Maurer, Christopher Shane……………40 
McClure, Alisha Emma Warner……….30 
Meat, Suni “Little Bird”…………………32 
Medicine Bear, Malisha Kaye…………30 
Medicine Bird, Kerwin………………….27 
 
 
 
 
 



42 

 

Meely, Robert James ..…………………34 
Meyer, Mary Lynette……………………40 
Minear, Ken-a-rah-doy Flynt “Leaf”….. 30 
Moutassam, Mona Red Buffalo………..34 
Natseway Jr, Raymond……….December 
Nibbs, Elaine Shirley Cowart…………..36 
Nibbs, Theodore “Ted” ……… November 
Niedo, Jannine Francis……..……………3 
Old Bear, Agnes…………………….Cover 
Old Crow, Faren………………..December 
Orange, Victor..……..……..……..……..27 
Pawnee, Margaret N…..……………..…34 
Penn-Whiteskunk, Nellie…………….April 
Plummer,Allen…………….……December 
Prairie Chief, Linda Sue..……………....34 
Pratt, Atoloa……………………………..35 
Pratt III, William…………………………35 
Pricer, Florence.…………………February 
Pricer Jr, Richard……………….….August 
Ramirez, Emily Bushyhead........February 
Ramirez, Victorio ………………….……27 
Raya, Danielle……..……..……..………30 
Red Cherries, Adolph…………September 
Red Hat, Eugene……..…………..January 
Red Nose, Eugene……..……..……..June 
Reese, Ella Mae ……..……..……..…April 
Rhoads, Arlen Francis .…..……………35 
Rice, Carol Wilson……..……..……….July 
Richey Jr, Ural Lee……..……..………..29 
Roman Nose, Betty Redbird…………July 
Roman Nose, Joseph……..…………June 
Romans, Jayda-Lynn “Sissy” ………… 37 
 
 
 
 

Rouse Jr, Winston Thomas…………….35 
Sagebark, Agnes Marie……..………….28 
Sagebark, David……..…………November 
Sankey, Calvin James……..……..…….35 
Sankey, Jessie Ada……..……..……….29 
Sankey, Robert Henry……..……………29 
Scabby Jr, Robert Lee ..…..……………35 
Scott, Rosie Verjan……..……..………..40 
Scroggins, Elizabeth…………..November 
Seger, Alice Marie……..……..…………35 
Seger, Esther……..……..……..…….June 
Shawnee Sr, Francis……..……December 
Shirey, Michael James……..…………..36 
Sleeper, Ruby……..……..…………..June 
Sleeper, Ruth Ann……..……..September 
Smith, Hunter Birdchief……..………….36 
Smith, Richard Lloyd ..……..……..……37 
Spotted Corn, Gaynell Williams……….37 
Standingwater, Carol……..……..……..28 
Starr, Grace Veronica……..……..…….35 
Stewart, Corrine Ruth……..……..…….37 
Surveyor, Harley Dewayne……..……..30 
Sweezy, Mary K……..……..……….Cover 
Tallbear, Malaina Sue……..……..…….36 
Tallbear Sr, William Delos…………March 
Thunderbull, Larry Gene……..………July 
Tiger, Brian A. ……..……..……..…….. 28 
Trout, Sahkona Moses……..……..……29 
Twins, Joyce Marie……..……..……..May 
Two Babies, Christopher……..………..30 
Two Crows, Ramona……..……..……..29 
Uranga, Gloria Pratt ……..……..February 
 
 
 
 

Washington, Alexander Joseph……….31 
Webster Jr, Clarence Marvin .…….…..37 
Weaselbear Sr, Lyman……..…….…...32 
Weeks, Audrey....…………..……..…….2 
West, Jon William..………...…………..32 
Whitecrow Sr, Jason Roy .……………29 
Whiteshirt, Harriet Irene .…..………….32 
Whiteshirt, Amy Duan .………………..30 
Whiteshirt Jr, Virgil .……………………32 
Whiteshirt, Shelen Washington ………31 
Williams, Clara Denise…..……..……..36 
Williams, Kevin Francis…..……..…….40 
Willis, Marsha Sue ..…..……..……..…28 
Wilson-Pena, Naomi…..………..January 
Wise, Sammy……..…..……..…………41 
Woods, Charles Lafoy ..…..……..……36 
Worthington, Gary Lee…..……..……..28 
Wunderlich, Brenda…..……..……..….31 
Yellow Eyes, Felicia …..……..………..32 
Younger, Helen Bates…..……..………32 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 

 
Some individuals on this calendar were not enrolled in the C&A tribes but had family ties with C&A communities. 
 
There is no standard list of Cheyenne names for the months. The month names used on this calendar are: 

Hohtseeše'he, Hoop Moon, January 

Ma'xėhohtseeše'he, Big Hoop Moon, February 

Ponoma'ėhaseneeše'he, Drying Up Moon, March 

Vehpotseeše'he, Leaf Moon, April 

Matse'omeeše'he, Spring Moon, May 

Enano'eeše'he, Planting Moon, June 

Meaneeše'he, Summer Moon, July 

Oeneneeše'he, Harvest Moon, August 

Tonoeveeše'he, Fall Moon, September 

Se'enehe, Facing Into, October (the name refers to when thin ice begins to form on ponds and rivers) 

He'koneneeše'he, Hard Face Moon, November 

Ma'xėhe'koneneeše'he, Big Hard Face Moon, December 

 

For more calendars contact: 

                               
Koinonia Indian Mennonite Church          Communications Office 
10348 N 2270 Road             P.O. Box 167 
Clinton, OK 73601             Concho, OK 73022 
e-mail: kimc.est1894@gmail.com           Phone (405) 422-7928 

                   email: communications@cheyenneandarapaho-nsn.gov 


